

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA
THIRD DISTRICT**

Appellate Case No. 3D16-0690

L.T. NO.: 12-690

MARIA GONZALEZ, FELIX L. GARCIA AND IDA E. LEAL
Appellants,

v.

INTERNATIONAL PARK CONDOMINIUM I ASSOCIATION, INC.,
a Florida Not-For-Profit Corporation,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit
In and For
Miami-Dade County, Florida
Consolidated Cases 13-026294 CA 01 and 12-00690 CA 42
The Honorable Judge Victoria S. Sigler (Retired)
The Honorable Judge Judith L. Kreeger
The Honorable Judge Rodney Smith

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF

Attorney for Appellants
JAVIER GUADAYOL, PA.
Javier Guadayol, Esquire
13412 SW 128th Street
Miami, Florida 33186
(305) 256-5565
javier.guadayol@lawofficepa.com
FBN 0094171

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	iv
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Nature of the case	1
Course of the proceedings	2
Disposition in the lower tribunal	8
Summary of the Argument	11
Argument	
I. THE ORDER OF FEBRUARY 29, 2016 MISAPPLIED THE LAW TO THE ESTABLISHED FACTS, IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AND SHOULD BE SET ASIDE.	13
Standard of Review	13
Argument	14
II. THE ORDER OF AUGUST 19, 2015 IS REVIEWABLE AS PREFATORY, MISAPPLIED THE LAW TO THE ESTABLISHED FACTS AND IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.	19
Standard of Review	19
Argument	20
III. APPELLANTS ARE ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS FEES UNDER FLORIDA STATUTES §718.1255(4) AND §718.303(1)	23
Standard of Review	23
Argument	24

Conclusion	25
Certificate of Service	26
Certificate of Compliance with Font Requirement	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Anne Marie Fischer v. Honorable Francis X. Knuck</i> 497 So.2d 240 (Fla. 1986)	18
<i>B.C., Father of S.C. and D.C. v. Department of Children and Families</i> 864 So.2d 486 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	18
<i>Blue Infiniti, LLC and Jorge Diaz-Cueto v. Annette Cassells Wilson and Ricky Wilson,</i> 170 So.3d 136 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	16
<i>Carl A. Moritz, et ux., v. Hoyt Enterprises, Inc.</i> 604 So.2d 807 (Fla. 1992)	13, 14, 19, 20
<i>Central Waterworks, Inc. v. Town of Century</i> 754 So. 2d 814 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	23
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc., v. Auburn Thirty Six, LLC, et al</i> No. 4:12-CV-1984-JAR, E.D. Mo. 2014	15
<i>Garcia v. Carter Constr. Co.</i> 794 So.2d 723 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	14, 20
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> 461 U.S. 424, 103 S.Ct. 1933, 76 L.Ed.2d 40 (1983)	14
<i>Holland v. Gross</i> 89 So.2d 255 (Fla.1956)	13, 20, 23
<i>In Re: International Park Condominium I Association, Inc.</i> Case No.: 12-00690 CA 42	2, 10
<i>Maria Gonzalez v. International Park Condominium Association I, Inc.</i> Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation Case No. 2013-2-0607	5

Maria Gonzalez, Felix L. Garcia And Ida E. Leal v. International Park Condominium I Association, Inc.
 Circuit Court of Miami-Dade County, Florida
 Case No. 13-026294 CA 01 6

Padow v. Knollwood Club Ass'n
 839 So.2d 744 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) 15, 17

Town of Jupiter v. Alexander
 747 So.2d 395, 400 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) 14, 20

Winkelman v. Toll et al
 632 So.2d 130 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) 22

Statutes and Other Legal Authorities

art. V, § 4(b)(1),(3), Fla. Const. 14, 20

§718.303, Fla. Stat. 4, 11, 23, 24

§718.1255(4), Fla. Stat. 5, 11, 24, 25

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(1)(A) 21

Fla. R. App. P. 9.020(h) 21

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.140(b) & (h)(2) 11

International Park Condominium One Association, Inc.

Declaration of Condominium 3

Articles of Incorporation 3, 4

By-Laws 3
